
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 17th July, 2014 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor Peter Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Hardy 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Tweed 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce 

Democratic Services Manager 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 
 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
This page is intentionally left blank. 

 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest 
 

  

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2014  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
14) 

* 4. Adult Social Care Change Programme
[...]
ccount of and note the financial and other risks to the Council. 
 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  x  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  x  

3 Environmental Sustainability  x  

4 Health and Well-Being x   

5 Children and Young People  x  

6 Creating Safe Communities  x  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  x  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 x  

 
At the time of writing this report the implications of the change programme are not fully 
understood and therefore the Council is unable to confirm how the work will contribute to 
the Council’s Corporate Objectives 
 
Reasons for the Recommendations: 
 
The Council has significant existing responsibilities for Adult Social Care and invests 
considerable resources (£92 million per annum) into this service.  The Adult Social Care 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 
Change Programme’s overall aim is to develop a model for Sefton Council’s Adult Social 
Care that is sustainable, modern and flexible, delivering the four strategic priorities as set 
out in the ASC Strategic plan 2013-20 as approved in November 2013, and the delivery 
of the changes associated with the Care Act. 
 
New requirements, duties and responsibilities associated with the Care Act will be 
designed, developed and implemented from April 2015 with full implementation planned 
for April 2016.  In the light of the timescale, breadth of changes and associated risks, it is 
important that the Council prepares for implementation despite of a lack of clarity about 
some of the key features. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
Maintaining the status quo is not an option due to demographic and budgetary pressures 
and new legislation.   
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
` 
The Adult Social Care 2014/15 revenue budget 
[...]
 

• To approve the continued negotiations with Halton in respect of the proposed system 
and financial arrangements of the project 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 
i) Approve the phased withdrawal from the Arvato contract with regard to the Financial 

Management System with effect starting 1 April 2015; 
ii) Note the ongoing discussions with Halton Council for the provision of a hosted 

financial system from 1 April 2015; and  
iii) That the Cabinet delegates authority to continue negotiations to the Head of Finance 

and ICT , in consultation with the Cabinet Member (Performance and Corporate 
Services), to with regard to contractual, financial and service delivery arrangements 

iv) It be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been included in the 

Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions, because at the time of publication, options 

regarding the Council’s new financial arrangements were still being evaluated.  

Consequently, the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) have been consulted under Rule 

27 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the decision 

being made as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer the 

decision until the commencement of the next Forward Plan because the licenses are 

required. 

 
 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  •   

2 Jobs and Prosperity   •  

3 Environmental Sustainability  •   

4 Health and Well-Being  •   

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



5 Children and Young People  •   

6 Creating Safe Communities  •   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  •   

8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening Local Democracy 
 

•   
 

 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
To ensure Cabinet are informed o
[...]
ances and to utilise resources from General Balances in 
order to cover anticipated additional expenditure in 2014/2015. 
 
The financial year 2013/2014 was the first year of a two year financial plan with reducing 
resources of £50.8m, and followed three years of real term reductions of £64m. 
 
The Council has used 2013/2014 to deliver service efficiencies and reductions. Running in 
parallel to the achievement of the 2013/2014 financial targets was the preparation, and early 
implementation of changes to achieve the 2014/2015 budget.  The Council budget report of 
February 2014 highlighted the estimated underspend of up to £4m which would be used to 
offset the risks of non-achievement of the 2014/15 budget savings. 
 
Officers have been diligent in the management of resources and this has given the Council 
early savings which have helped to contribute to earmarked reserves / balances to assist the 
Authority phase in savings in coming years. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to allocate the over-achievement of 2013/2014 savings and the 
effect of the early implementation of 2014/2015 saving options identified in the report to 
general reserves in line with the Council budget decisions for 2014/15.. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: - 

  
1. Note the General Fund net underspend of £3.578m for 2013/2014; 
2. Note the Schools Delegated Budget net underspend of £0.107m for 2013/2014; 
3. Agree to increase the level of General Balances by £3.578m; 
4. Agree to the utilise General Balances in order to cover anticipated additional 

expenditure in 2014/2015 as follows:- 

• Finance the Be Active Programme for 2014 (£0.020m) , and 

• To cover the anticipated deficit for Bootle Golf Course during 2014/2015 
(£0.095m). 

• To create an Apprenticeship Partnership Fund of £0.068m to support schools in 
the employment of apprentices. 

 
 
 Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?  
 

 Corporate Objecti
[...]
  
 General         3,476    2,392  1,084 
 Primary Capital Programme          239         48     191 
 Capital Maintenance Schemes      3,829    3,131     698 
 Other Schemes            225       188       37 
           7,769     5,759   2,010  
 
Capitalisation – Maintenance Projects      1,000    1,005        -5 
 
 
Total Expenditure       35,454   29,458  5,996 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting:    17 July 2014 
  Council       24 July 2014  
            
Subject:       Capital Scheme Approvals 2014/15 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT  Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No                  Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To provide Members with details of the latest capital projects that have been 
recommended for inclusion within the Capital Investment Plan for 2014/15 by the 
Strategic Capital Investment Group (SCIG).  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
i) approve the Adult Social Care Change Programme in the Capital 

Investment Plan at a cost of £40,000 to be funded from the resources set aside for 
Adult Social Care Transformation as detail in paragraph 2  
 

ii) recommends that Council approves the scheme to relocate Air Quality 
Monitoring Equipment from the land at Hemans Street and Rimrose Road at a 
cost of £15,000 to be funded from capital receipts as detailed in paragraph 3  
 

iii) recommends that Council approves that revenue Trajectory funding of 
£549,000 be capitalised to undertake capital work to provide additional places for 
early education for 2 year old as detailed in paragraph 4, contingent upon 
Department of Education (DfE) agreeing to switch the grant funding received from 
revenue to capital  
 

iv) approves the inclusion of the Formby Strategic Flood Risk Management 
Programme at a cost of £50,000 into capital investment plan as detailed in 
paragraph 5 

 
v) approves the inclusion of the Merseyside Groundwater Study at a cost of 

£60,000 into the capital investment plan as detailed in paragraph 6 
 
vi) approve the inclusion of Parks & Open Spaces related Section 106 

Deposits at a cost of £1,579,578 in the Capital Investment Plan as detailed in 
paragraph 7 

 
vii) recommend that Cabinet note the urgent decisions taken below by the 

Leader of the Council in accordance with Chapter 5 [Leader  of the Council – 
Matters Delegated Paragraph 2] of the Council’s Constitution and with the 
agreement of the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny (Regeneration and Environmental Services) to invoke Rule 27 of the 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



Access to Information Procedure Rules and Rule 46 of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules, as detailed in paragraph 8:- 

 
1. Note the success to date in delivering the REECH Project, and the positive 

impact it is making on the economic and social well being of Liverpool City 
Region,  

2. Agree that additional ERDF funding up to an estimated value of £3.5m be 
accepted and an increase in the REECH capital programme expenditure of 
£3.5m, offset by £3.5m income,  

3. Agree that Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Tourism be authorised to 
approve and to allocate ERDF funding to REECH delivery partners up to 
the value of ERDF grant allocated to Sefton by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government 

4. Agree that the Head of Corporate Legal Services be authorised to execute 
all necessary legal agreements with DCLG and any other delivery partners 
as part of this and any future revisions,  

 
Council is recommended to: 
 

i) approve the scheme to relocate Air Quality Monitoring Equipment from the 
land at Hemans Street and Rimrose Road at a cost of £15,000 to be 
funded from capital receipts as detailed in paragraph 3, and 
 

ii) approve revenue Trajectory funding of £549,000 be capitalised to 
undertake capital work to provide addi
[...]
 [Leader of the Council- Matters Delegated –
Paragraph 2] of the Council’s Constitution and with the agreement of the Leader 
of the Council and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny (Regeneration and 
Environmental Services) invoked Rule 27 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules and Rule 46 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules in respect to:- 

 
• An additional ERDF funding up to an estimated value of £3.5m to be accepted 

and an increase in the REECH capital programme expenditure of £3.5m, offset by 
£3.5m income, 

 
• Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Tourism to be authorised to approve 

and to allocate ERDF funding to REECH delivery partners up to the value of 
ERDF grant allocated to Sefton by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government 

 
• The Head of Corporate Legal Services to be authorised to execute all 

necessary legal agreements with DCLG and any other delivery partners as part of 
this and any future revisions, 

 
10.4 The acceptance of additional ERDF funding will have no financial implications on 

Council’s core budgets or on Economic Regeneration reserves. This is because 
the expenditure of £3m will be fully met from income of £3m in the form of ERDF 
grant.  

 
  

  

 
 
 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



 
 
  

Page 94

Agenda Item 10



Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting:  19 June 2014 
 
Subject: Appointment of Representatives on Outside Bodies 2014/15 
 
Report of: Director of Corporate Services Wards Affected:  All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes        Is it included in the Forward Plan?  Yes 

 
Exempt/Confidential       No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To consider the appointment of the Council's representatives to serve on the Outside 
Bodies as set out in the attached appendices for 2014/15 or for periods longer than one 
year. The appendices show the proposed appointments for 2014/15 following 
nominations submitted by the three Political Groups on the Council.  
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is r
[...]
 
Leisure 
 

3 Councillors Bennett, Dorgan and Hands 

The John Goore Charity, Lydiate Communities and Environment 1 Councillor Kermode 
 

Trans Pennine Trail Members 
Steering Group 

Transportation 2 Cabinet Member - Transportation (Councillor 
Fairclough) and Chair of the Planning Committe 
(Councillor Veidman) or their nominees 
 

    
 

P
age 104

A
genda Item

 11



 

 

APPENDIX B 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2014/15 APPROVED BY THE CABINET 

 

 

 

APPOINTMENTS FOR A PERIOD OF OVER ONE YEAR 

 

ORGANISATION CABINET PORTFOLIO  NUMBER OF 
REPRESENTATIVES 

 

REPRESENTATIVE(S) TERM OF OFFICE 
EXPIRES 

     

Merseyside Strategic Flood and 
Coastal Risk Management 
Partnership 
 

Communities and 
Environment 

1 Councillor Papworth 
(Deputy representative – 
Councillor McKinley) 

31.5.2017 
(4 year appointment) 

North West Reserve Forces and 
Cadets Association 
 

Communities and 
Environment 

1 Councillor Byrom 31.5.2017 
(3 year appointment) 

North Western Inshore Fisheries 
and Conservation Authority 

Communities and 
Environment 

2 Councillor John Joseph Kelly or 
nominee and Coast and 
Countryside Services Manager 
(David McAleavy) 
 

31.5.2015 
(4 year appointment) 

CHARITIES 
 

    

Ashton Memorial Fund, Formby Communities and 
Environment 

1 Councillor Page 31.5.2015 
(4 year appointment) 

Consolidated Charities of 
Thomas Brown and Marsh Dole 

Communities and 
Environment 

2 Councillor Killen 
Councillor Dutton 

26.6.2018 
26.6.2016 

(4 year appointment) 

Halsall Educational 
Foundation 
 
 

Children, Schools, 
Families and Leisure 

1 Councillor Grace 
 

31.5.2016 
(2 year appointment) 

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 11



 

 

 

 
NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

GOVERNING BODIES 

    

Aintree University Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust Council of 
Governors 

Older People and 
Health 

1 Councillor Cummins 31.5.2015 
(3 year appointment) 

Liverpool Women’s NHS 
Foundation Trust Council of 
Governors 

Older People and 
Health

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDSDAY 30 JULY, 2014. MINUTE NO. 10 (2) AND (3) IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL-IN”. 

 

1 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 17TH JULY, 2014 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair) 
Councillors Fairclough, Hardy, Moncur and Tweed 

 
ALSO PRESENT:      Councillors Ball, David Barton and Keith. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cummins and P. 
Dowd. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 March 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
4. ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHANGE PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet considered the joint report of the Director of Older People and 
Head of Transformation on the Adult Social Care Change Programme and 
the proposed planned activity to be undertaken under the Programme.  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the proposed approach associated with Community Services be 

approved and the intention to commence consultation on the 
models of support be noted; and 

 
(2) the financial and other risks to the Council set out in the report be 

noted. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Council had significant existing responsibilities for Adult Social Care 
and invests considerable resources (£92 million per annum) into this 
service. The Adult Social Care Change Programme’s overall aim was to 



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH JULY, 2014 
 

2 

develop a model for Sefton Council’s Adult Social Care that is sustainable, 
modern and flexible, delivering the four strategic priorities as set out in the 
ASC Strategic Plan 2013-20 as approved in November 2013, and the 
delivery of the changes associated with the Care Act. 
 
New requirements, duties and responsibilities associated with the Care Act 
would be designed, developed and implemented from April 2015 with full 
implementation planned for April 2016. In the light of the timescale, 
breadth of changes and associated risks, it was important that the Council 
prepared for the implementation despite of a lack of clarity about some of 
the key features. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Maintaining the status quo is not an option due to demographic and 
budgetary pressures and new legislation. 
 
5. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director Corporate Services on 
the new procurement strategy for the Council, which identified the changes 
made to the procurement processes operating within the Council and the 
measures of success for those changes.   
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the Procurement Strategy be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To seek approval for a new Procurement Strategy for the Council. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
6. ORACLE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM REPLACEMENT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of Head of Corporate Finance and ICT. 
which provided details of the proposed withdrawal from part of the Arvato 
contract with regard to the provision of the financial management system 
and the discussions held with Halton Council for the provision of a hosted 
financial system.  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1)  approval be given to the phased withdrawal from the Arvato 

contract with regard to the Financial Management System with 
effect from 1 April 2015; 



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH JULY, 2014 
 

3 

 
(2)  the ongoing discussions with Halton Council for the provision of a 

hosted financial system from 1 April 2015 be noted; 
 
(3)  the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be given delegated 

authority to continue negotiations in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member - Performance and Corporate Services, with Halton 
Council on the contractual, financial and service delivery 
arrangements for the new hosted financial system;  

 
(4)  it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been 

included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions, because 
at the time of publication, options regarding the Council’s new 
financial arrangements were still being evaluated. Consequently, 
the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) had 
been consulted under Rule 27 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the decision being made as 
a matter of urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer 
the decision until the commencement of the next Forward Plan 
because the licenses are required. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To ensure Cabinet are informed of the proposals to withdraw from an 
element of the Arvato contract in respect of the Financial Management 
System and to seek approval to explore with Halton Council a hosted 
arrangement . 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
7. REVENUE OUTTURN 2013/14 AND TRANSFER TO GENERAL 

BALANCES  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided details of the revenue outturn position on the 2013/14 
General Fund; and sought approval to an increase in General Balances 
and to utilise resources from General Balances in order to cover 
anticipated additional expenditure in 2014/15. 
 
The Chief Executive indicated that Officers had been diligent in the 
management of resources and this had given the Council early budgetary 
savings which have helped to contribute to earmarked reserves / balances 
to assist the Authority phase in savings in coming years. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH JULY, 2014 
 

4 

(1) the General Fund net underspend of £3.578m for 2013/14 be noted; 
 
(2) the Schools Delegated Budget net underspend of £0.107m for 

2013/14 be noted; 
 
(3) the level of General Balances be increased by £3.578m; 
 
(4) the General Balances be utilised to cover the following anticipated 

additional expenditure in 2014/15: 
 

• Finance the Be Active Programme for 2014 (£0.020m) , and 

• To cover the anticipated deficit for Bootle Golf Course during 
2014/2015 (£0.095m). 

• To create an Apprenticeship Partnership Fund of £0.068m to 
support schools in the employment of apprentices. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To ensure Cabinet are informed of the revenue outturn position for 
2013/14; to seek approval to transfer the underspend to General Balances 
and to utilise resources from reserves in order to cover anticipated 
additional expenditure in 2014/2015 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None 
 
8. 2014/15 BUDGET UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided details of the progress made in the achievement of the 
approved savings for 2014/15 and any residual savings carried forward 
from 2013/14 and the additional Government one-off financial support to 
local authorities relating to the Care Act 2014. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1)  the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 

2014/2015 and residual savings carried forward from 2013/14 be 
noted; 

 
(2)  the potential overspend on the Specialist Transport Unit be noted; 

and 
 
(3)  the additional resources of £0.125m to support the implementation 

of the Care Act within the Council be noted, and approval be given 
to the inclusion of these monies in Sefton’s Budget for 2014/15. 

 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH JULY, 2014 
 

5 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure Cabinet are informed of the latest position on the achievement 
of savings, and to allow the use of new resources to help implement the 
Care Act 2014. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
9. CAPITAL OUTTURN 2013/14  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided details of the Council’s overall capital spending in 
2013/14 and the reasons for major variations in expenditure on individual 
schemes. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The report provided details of the Capital Outturn position for 2013/14. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
10. CAPITAL SCHEME APPROVALS  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided details of the latest capital projects that had been 
recommended for inclusion within the Capital Investment Plan for 2014/15 
by the Strategic Capital Investment Group and the urgent decision taken 
by the Leader of the Council with regard to the REECH Project. 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT reported that there was a 
typographical error in the figure provided in recommendation (vi) in the 
report relarting to the Section 106 Deposits and the correct figure was 
£1,559, 766. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1)  approval be given  to the Adult Social Care Change Programme in 

the Capital Investment Plan at a cost of ￡40,000 being funded from 

the resources set aside for Adult Social Care Transformation as 
detailed in paragraph 2 of the report: 

 



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH JULY, 2014 
 

6 

(2)  the Council be recommended to give approval to the scheme to 
relocate Air Quality Monitoring Equipment from the land at Hemans 
Street and Rimrose Road at a cost of £15,000 being funded from 
capital receipts as detailed in paragraph 3 of the report; 

 
(3) the Council be recommended to give approval to the revenue 

trajectory funding of £549,000 been capitalised to undertake capital 
work to provide additional places for early education for 2 year old 
as detailed in paragraph 4 of the report, subject to the Department 
of Education (DfE) agreeing to switch the grant funding received 
from revenue to capital; 

 
(4)  approval be given to the inclusion of the Formby Strategic Flood 

Risk Management Programme at a cost of £50,000 into the capital 
investment plan as detailed in paragraph 5 of the report;  

 
(5)  approval be given to the inclusion of the Merseyside Groundwater 

Study at a cost of £60,000 into the capital investment plan as 
detailed in paragraph 6 of the report; 

 
(6)  approval be given to the inclusion of Parks & Open Spaces related 

Section 106 Deposits at a cost of £1,559,766 in the Capital 
Investment Plan as detailed in paragraph 7 of the report; 

 
(7)  it be noted that the urgent decisions indicated below had been 

taken by the Leader of the Council on 16 June 2014 in accordance 
with Chapter 5 (Leader of the Council – Matters Delegated 
Paragraph 2) of the Council’s Constitution and with the agreement 
of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration 
and Environmental Services) to invoke Rule 27 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules and Rule 46 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules, as detailed in paragraph 10 of the 
report:- 
 
1.  Note the success to date in delivering the REECH Project, 

and the positive impact it is making on the economic and 
social well being of Liverpool City Region; 

2.  Agree that additional ERDF funding up to an estimated value 

of ￡3.5m be accepted and an increase in the REECH 

capital programme expenditure of 3.5m, offset by 3.5m 
income; 

3.  Agree that Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Tourism 
be authorised to approve and to allocate ERDF funding to 
REECH delivery partners up to the value of ERDF grant 
allocated to Sefton by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government; and 

4.  Agree that the Head of Corporate Legal Services be 
authorised to execute all necessary legal agreements with 
DCLG and any other delivery partners as part of this and any 
future revisions.  

 



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH JULY, 2014 
 

7 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
To advise Members of the increased costs of these previously approved 
capital schemes and the proposed method of funding the shortfall and the 
urgent decision taken by the Leader of the Council. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
The options available to Members are to not approve the schemes which 
would lead to the new capital work not being carried out. 
 
11. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2014/15  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
which sought the appointment of Council representatives to serve on 
Outside Bodies set out in the report for 2014/15, or for periods longer than 
one year. Details of the proposed representation on Outside Bodies were 
set out in the report. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the following Members be appointed to serve on the 

undermentioned Outside Bodies for 2014/15: 
 
 
ORGANISATION NUMBER OF 

REPRESENTATIVES 
 

REPRESENTATIVE(S) 

British Destinations 1 Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration and Tourism 
(Cllr Maher) or nominee 
 

 
Formby Pool Trust - 
Board 

 
2 

 
Cllr Page and Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT 
(Margaret Rawding 
 

Frank Hornby Trust 1 Cllr Kermode 
 

Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee (where 3 
or less local 
authorities request 
the scrutiny of a 
substantial variation 
to a service) 
 

3 Chair (Cllr Page) and Vice 
Chair (Cllr Robinson) of the O 
& S Committee (Health and 
Social Care) and one Lib Dem 
Member (Cllr Dawson) 
(Lab 2 / Lib Dem1 / Con 0) 
 

Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee (where 4 

2 Chair (Cllr Page) and Vice 
Chair (Cllr Robinson) of the O 



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH JULY, 2014 
 

8 

or more local 
authorities request 
the scrutiny of a 
substantial variation 
to a service) 
  

& S Committee (Health and 
Social Care)  

Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee – 
Cheshire and 
Merseyside Vascular 
Service Review 

3 Chair (Cllr Page) and Vice 
Chair (Cllr Robinson) of the O 
& S Committee (Health and 
Social Care) and one Lib Dem 
Member (Cllr Dawson) 
(Lab 2 / Lib Dem1 / Con 0) 
 

Liverpool City Region 
Cabinet 
 

1 Leader of the Council (Cllr P. 
Dowd) (Substitute: Deputy 
Leader – Cllr Maher 
 

Liverpool City Region 
Child Poverty and 
Life Chances 
Commission 
 

1 Cabinet Member – Children, 
Schools, Families and Leisure 
(Cllr Moncur) 

Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority 
Employment and 
Skills Board 
 

1 Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration and Tourism 
(Cllr Maher) 

Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority 
Housing and Spatial 
Planning Board 
 
 
Liverpool City Region 
Local Enterprise 
Partnership Board 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration and Tourism 
(Cllr Maher) (Substitute: Chair 
of Planning Committee – Cllr 
Veidman) 
 
Leader of the Council (Cllr P. 
Dowd) 

Liverpool John 
Lennon Airport 
Consultative 
Committee 
 

1 Cllr Roche (Substitute: Cllr 
Dams) 
 

Local Government 
Association General 
Assembly 

1 Cllr Maher (5 votes) 

   

   
Local Solutions 1 Cllr Roche 

 
Mersey Forest 
Steering Group 

1 Cllr Lappin 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH JULY, 2014 
 

9 

 
 
Mersey Port Health 
Committee 
 
 

6 Member Substitute 
Cllr Dodd Cllr Lewis 
Cllr John 
Kelly 

Cllr Mahon 

Cllr Roche Cllr 
Robinson 

Cllr Roberts Cllr Kerrigan 
Cllr Page Cllr 

Thompson 
Cllr Weavers Cllr Jo 

Barton  

  (Lab 4 / Lib Dem 2 / Con 0) 
 
 

  

 
Merseyside 
Community Safety 
Partnership  

 
2 

 
Cabinet Member - 
Communities and 
Environment (Cllr Hardy) and 
the Head of Governance, 
Partnerships and 
Neighbourhoods (Andrea 
Watts) 
 

Merseyside Pension 
Fund Pensions 
Committee 

1 Cabinet Member - Corporate 
Services and Performance 
(Cllr Tweed) or nominee 
 

Merseyside Playing 
Fields Association 
 

1 Cllr Cummins (Substitute: Cllr 
Moncur) 

Merseyside Third 
Sector Technology 
Centre (3TC) 
 

1 No formal Council nomination 
made. 

North Western Local 
Authorities’ 
Employers’ 
Organisation  
 

1 Cabinet Member – Corporate 
Services and Performance 
(Cllr Tweed) (Substitute: Cllr 
Moncur) 
 

PATROL (Parking 
and Traffic 
Regulations Outside 
London) Adjudication 
Joint Committee 

1 Cabinet Member - 
Transportation (Cllr 
Fairclough) or nominee 
 
(Nominated Member and 
substitutes must be Cabinet 
Members) 
 

REECH Steering 
Group (Renewable 

1 Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration and Tourism 



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH JULY, 2014 
 

10 

Energy and Energy 
Efficiency in Housing) 
 

(Cllr Maher) 

Sefton Chamber of 
Commerce – Member 
Council 
 
 
Sefton Coast 
Partnership Board 
 

1 
 
 
 
 

3 

Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration and Tourism 
(Cllr Maher) 
 
 
Cabinet Member - 
Communities and 
Environment (Cllr Hardy) and 
Councillors Booth and Dutton 
 
 

Sefton Council for 
Voluntary Service 

3 Cllrs M. Fearn, Robinson and 
Veidman 
 

Sefton Cycling Forum 3 Cllrs K. Cluskey, Hartill and 
Weavers 
 

Sefton Education 
Business Partnership 

3 Cabinet Member - Children, 
Schools, Families and Leisure 
(Cllr Moncur) and Cllrs Keith 
and McKinley 
 

Sefton New 
Directions Limited 
Board 

3 Cllrs Brennan and Mr D 
Rimmer and Chief Executive 
(Margaret Carney) 
 

Sefton Sports Council 3 Cabinet Member - Children, 
Schools, Families and Leisure 
(Cllr Moncur), and Cllrs 
Cummins and Preece 

Southport Pier Trust 3 Cllrs Byrom, Crabtree and 
Lord Fearn 

Standing Advisory 
Committee for 
Religious Education 
(SACRE) 
 

3 Cllrs Bennett, Hands and 
Papworth 

The John Goore 
Charity, Lydiate 
 

1 Cllr Kermode 
 

Trans Pennine Trail 
Members Steering 
Group 

2 Cabinet Member - 
Transportation (Cllr 
Fairclough) and Chair of the 
Planning Committee (Cllr 
Veidman) or their nominees 
 

    

 



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH JULY, 2014 
 

11 

 
(2) in relation to those appointments for a longer period than one year, 

the following persons be appointed to serve on the Outside Bodies 
indicated: 

 
   

 
ORGANISATION NUMBER OF 

REPRESENTATIVES 
REPRESENTATIVE(S) TERM OF 

OFFICE 
EXPIRES 

 
Merseyside 
Strategic Flood 
and Coastal 
Risk 
Management 
Partnership 
 
  

1  
Councillor Papworth 
(Deputy representative – 
Councillor McKinley) 

 
31.5.2017 
(4 year 
appointment) 

North West 
Reserve Forces 
and Cadets 
Association 
 

1 Councillor Byrom 15.5.2017 
(3 year 
appointment) 

North Western 
Inshore 
Fisheries and 
Conservation 
Authority 
 

2 Cllr John Joseph Kelly or 
nominee and Coast and 
Countryside Services 
Manager (David 
McAleavy) 

31.5.2015 
(4 year 
appointment) 

CHARITIES: 
 

   

Ashton 
Memorial Fund, 
Formby 
 

1 Councillor Page 31.5.2015 
(4 year 
appointment) 

Consolidated 
Charities of 
Thomas Brown 
and Marsh Dole 
 

2 Councillor Killen 
Councillor Dutton 

26.6.2018 
26.6.2016 
(4 year 
appointment) 

Halsall 
Educational 
Foundation 

1 Cabinet Member - 
Children, Schools, 
Families and Leisure (Cllr 
Moncur) or nominee 

31.5.2016 
(2 year 
appointment) 

    

    

NHS 
FOUNDATION 
TRUST 
GOVERNING 

   



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH JULY, 2014 
 

12 

BODIES 
    

Aintree 
University 
Hospital NHS 
Foundation 
Trust Council of 
Governors 
 

1 Councillor Cummins 31.5.2015 
(3 year 
appointment) 

Liverpool 
Women’s NHS 
Foundation  
Trust Council of 
Governors 
 

1 Councillor Killen 31.9.2017 
(3 year 
appointment) 

Southport and 
Ormskirk 
Hospital NHS 
Trust – Shadow 
Council of 
Governors 
 

1 Councillor John Joseph 
Kelly 

31.9.2017 
(3 year 
appointment) 

    

SCHOOL 
GOVERNING 
BODIES 

   

Clarence High 
School, Formby 

1 Councillor Grace 31.5.2017 
(3 year 
appointment) 
 

Peterhouse 
School, 
Southport 

1 Cabinet Member - 
Children, Schools, 
Families and Leisure (Cllr 
Moncur) or nominee 

31.7.2016 
(3 year 
appointment) 

St. Mary’s 
College, Crosby 

2 Cllrs John Joseph Kelly 
and Papworth  

31.5.2016 
(3 year 
appointment) 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Cabinet has delegated powers set out in Paragraph 41 of Chapter 5 in 
the Council Constitution to appoint the Council’s representatives on 
Outside Bodies. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 


